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By Advocate Shri Rajinder Pandita.
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Res|:;)0 nde n ts

0 R D E R

.dQn....fe.le„„.Smt..:.. .Lakshmi Swam^

The applicant, who was working as Sub—Inspector in

Ct'lhi Police, is aggrieved by the order passed by the

respondents after holding a departmental inquiry which was

initiated by the Chief Secretci.ry, Government of NCT, dated
16.2. 1995 under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services

(Classifica.tion. Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965 (hereinafter
referred to as the 1965 Rules') and the penai.lty order' of

dismissal from service dated 12.11.1998.
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■  2_ The relevant facts of the case are tha.t tl')'=»

applicant was appointed directly as Slib-Inspector in Delhi

Police on 23.10.1969- One undertrial in a criminal case, Dayal

Singh^ had died while in police custody. According to the

respondents, Dayal , Singh had died because of torture, by

causing bodily injuries to him while he. was in,- p'olice custody

which was stated in the Post-mortem Report dated 20.9.1986

allegedly in the hands of the applicant. On this basis a case

FIR No. RC 17/87-CBI SCB/DLI wias registered against, ttie

<1 applicant u/s .302 IPG. The Lt. Governor had given sanction
for. prosecution of the applicant in the criminal case and tli#=>

case was proceeded in the criminal court. Finally, the Addl.

•Sessions Judge in his order dated 17.-12.199a" uacquitted ttie

applicant from the charge. According to the applicant,

nowhere in the judgement, the judge has stated that thse

offence was committed by the applicant. The respondents have

filed appeal against thi.s judgement which is pending before

the Delhi High Court and the applicant was released on bail.

He- had remained under suspension from 23.9.1986 to A.1.1988

and 23.2.. I 989 to 1 3.. 6 1 995

3. The af:>plic.ant was proceeded departmentally by tlie

_  respondents under Rule 14 of the 1965" Rules by order of the

■  Chief Secretary, Govt. of NCT on 16.2.1995. The learned

counsel for the applicant has submitted that this order i.s

vitiated because it has not been passed by the Administrator..

t.e. the Lt. Governor nor the initiation of departmental

proceedings has been sanctioned by him which is required under

Rule 17-A of the Delhi Police (Punishment and Appeal) Rules,

1980 (hereinafter referred to as (the Rules'), The applicant

submits that he was constrained to participate in the

departmental inquiry and the charges were held to bp> prnv*a^-i r,,-,
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which the impugned penalty order of dismissal had been passed
against him. He has assailed the orders passed ,in this case

i; on a numl^er of grounds.

4. The main ground taken by the applicant is that it
is only the Administrator exercising powers -under Rule 17-A of
the Rules who can entrust the inquiry .,nder if to be conducted
in accordance with the provisions of the 1965 Rt.iles. Shr'I

Shanker Raju, learned counsel, has very vehemently submitted
^  that this has not been done nor the Administrator has

delegated this power to any other authority under Section 1A7
of the Delhi Police Act, 1978. He has also submitted that thie

Administrator i.e. the Lt. Governor has also assumed: the
power of the disciplinary authority against the applicant and

has illegally imposed the extreme punishment of dismissal from

:>ci vice. He has SLib'fiiitted that there were no administratiwa

exigencies i inder R.ile 17-~A of the RLiles to require the

Administrator to order the disciplinary proceedings and |-,e

has, therefore,, contended that the exercise of the power is

illegal. He has submitted that the api:.licant has been

acquit;Led In the ci iininal proceedings by 'the comp'etent court

by order dated 17.12.199A and after that the Inquiry Officer

has been appoirrLed on 16.2.1995, followed by the impugned

dismissal order. He has also submitted that there was no

common proceeding: in the present case against him and one

Shri Ranbir Singh, then SHO, PS S.N. Puri.. He has

therefore, submitted 'that the impugned order initiating

disciplinary proceedings dated 16.2.1995 and the dismissal

order dated 12.11.1998 be quashed and set aside with all

consequential ben>-=='f 11?;
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'  4 5. The respondents in their reply have taker
preliminary obiectton that the O.A. is' not maintainable as
the applicant has not exhansted the departmental rem«.1ies
under the provisions of Sections 19.20' and 21 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act. 1985. According to them. the
applicant has been correctly proceeded under Rule 14 of the
1965 Rules for major penalty, shri Rajinder Pandita. learmxl
counsel, relies on the Full Bench Judgement of the Tribunal in

8- ParameshMara Rao Vs. Tlje Mvlsloral EnBlr««-.
^  Telecorasnunica-ticwriBi,, Eluru ajrad Anr. (fb ('1989-1991) FAT

(Vol.11) 250)- and S..S_ RSattone ys_ 'Sta-te of M-P„ (AIR
1^?90 SC 10). He has submitted that the CBI had dealt' with

a|:i.plica.nt s case and had recommended that departmental action

should be. taken against him. He has submitted' that as 'the

charge memo was issued by the Chief 'Secretary, Delhi on

28.5.1990, he could have challenged it if he had wianted to, at

that time bi.it had failed to do. Leci.rned con rise 1 has subniittex:!

t hat t fie app 1 i ca nt I"la v i ng pa r t i c i pa ted i n t he i nq u i r y ca n not

now^ cf-rallenge the final order passed i^y the Lt. Gover-nor,

Delhi on the ground that tfie Chief Secretary was not competent

Q  to do so- He has, therefore, submitted that tliere is no

infirmity in the dismissal order pa.ssed by the competent

authority and has prayed that the order may be dismissed.

f

-- rejoinder filed by the applicant, he has

reiterated his arguments. .He has also submitted that he has

l':>een dismissed by an authority, who, is not competent to do so,

as tie is outside the provisions of the Delhi Police Act a 1x1

lite Rules. He has contended that tience, ttiere is no statutory

remedy of appeal available to tfie applicant. t-le has also

■ submitted that despite the acquittal of the applicant in the

criminal case, tfley have- proceeded . against him in tf'ie

departmental inquiry. iHe has submitted 'that even tfmiioh the
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applicant might have participa.ted in the inquiry since tlie

order initiating the inquiry was not issued by the Lt..

Governor^ as required under Rule 17-A of the Rules, it is not

lega.lly tenable and there is no question of "waiy/er of his

riciht- ,He has- also y^'ery vehemently contended thsit tiie

dismissal order has not been passed* by the competent authority

i.e. The Lt.. Governor but has been passed by the Joint.

Sec r-e t a r y, V i.g i 1 a nee.

7.. We have carefully considered the pleadings and

the SLibmissions made by the learned counsel for the pa.rtles.

The respondents have also submitted the relevant DepartiTiental

records.

8. On perusal, of the reley^ant departmental records,

it is noted that two memoranda were issued on the same date

I.e. on 28. 5.1990., one agai nst Shri Ranbi r Singh, ACP, tfien

SHO PS S-N. Puri and another against Shri R^nvir Singh, SI,

applicant, for taking departmental proceedings. The relevant

portion of the articles of charges issued against tb,=?

^  applicant reads as follows:

"That Shri Ranvir Singh, Sub-Inspector, Delhi Police
while posted at Police Station, Sriniwaspi.iri, New

:• Delhi detailed and arrested one Shri Dayal Singh S/o
Stir l K.alya.n Singh on 19.9.86 at 5.30 the suspect
in the case FIR No. 365/86 U/S 380 IPG. The said
Shri Dayal Singh remained all through in his custody
till his' death- The said Shri Dayal Singh (Deceased)
had died in Police custody of Shri Ranvir Singh, SI on

:  1.9/20.9.86 because of tortLire causing bodily in,jurie5
both internal 8, external as shown in the Postmortem
Report dated 20.9.86 of Dr. R.K. Sharma of
Department of Forensic Medicine, All India Institute
of ■ Medical Sciences, Newi Delhi. The death of Shri
Dayal Singh (Deceased) occLirred due to police torture
allegedly at the hands of Shri Ranvir Singh,
Sub—Inspector. '

1 he said :3hri Rany.'ir Sincifi, SI thereby exhibited an
act of highly i.inbecoming of a iGovt. sery/ant and tfiLis
violated the provisions of Rule 3 of COS (Conduct)
Rules, 196A".



The .charge against Shri Ranbir Singh, ACP who was

also charged! for ' major penalty under Rule "lA-./of the 1965

Rules, reads as under:

ohri Ranbir Singh while posted as SHO, P
r  Sriniyaspijr.i in September 1986 wrote a onnfic|f=>ritia'i

i  note to the then DCP (South) casting serious
-  aspersions on Dr. R.K. Sharrna of the Departm^'nt of

Forensic Sciences, AIIMS, unnecessarily and
maliciously with regard to the post-mortem corKJucted
by him on 20.09.1986 on the body of Shri Dayal Singh
who had died because of physical torture in" tk?
ci.istody of S.I. Ranvir Singh obviously to shield S.I.
F?anvir Singh from pijnishment".

J  9. Rule 17™A of the Rules reads as follows:

1/™A._ Notwithstanding anything contusined in Rules 13
and 16, if the administrative exigencies so require
the adnil riistrator may entrust the enquiry under any of
the provisions of these Rules to an officer other than
a  Police Officer for conducting enquiries into tt>?
charge or^charges of misconduct, dereliction of dutv

■  corruption, as the case may be, and in the event ofsurh an appointment having been made the enquiry shall
be conducted in accorda.nce wdth the prr,ci=>di ir^ laid
cown under these Rules, and where officers nf

;  different grades are involved in a joint enquir^/ to
wliom^ different disciplinary Rules are applicable' the

r  enqi.!iry shall be condLicted in accordance wiith' tlie
procedure laid down under the Central Civil Services

■ ? (C1 ass 111. ca t ion, Co n t ro 1 Api::.ea 1) R u les, 1955".

10. It is seen from the above charcie—sheets that the

inquiry against the applicant and .^hri Ranbir Singh,
Inspector/SHO are connected with th^!^cident of custodial
death of the accused Dayal Singh. In the circLirnstances of tl',e

case, the contention of the leaned counsel for the applicant

that no common proceeding could have been taken, is baseless.

f.irther uontentlon that becaiise the Lt. Governm'='rit had
J' rpassed separate penalty orders,^, cannot also be taken to ,r,ean

that no common proceedings have been held against them, taking
into aocoi..inL the nature of the charges and the subsequent

procee.Ji.ngs held against them.. The other submissions that

there were no administrative exigencies or the fact that a

witness had deposed against the applicant will also not mean
that the Administrator, acting under the powers vested in him



^ Linder Rule 17--a of the Rulf=.e rouid nnt- h=,. j
->, CO .lid not have ordered a commnn

-•-duirv to be held by an officer other than a police officer.
We, therefore, find no force in the arguments of the learned
counsel to the ^ff7=.rt- i-h^h .

^-'-'•""T'on proceedings could have
been l ield in tlie pr'^'sp^nt rqc-o =>1-,^ ■r4- -l- r---nL case and it is accordingly rejected.

J

a

B_th tfie applicant Shri Ranvir Singh, si and
Shri Ranbir Singh, Inspector .ere proceeded against
depaitmentally for major penalty under ^ule 1A of the 1965
Rules. Rule 17-A provides that where officers of different
grades are involved In a joint inquiry to whom different
disciplinary rules are applicable, the inquiry shall be
corKlucted in accordance with the procedure laid down under the
1965 Rules. In the present case, both the. persons against
whom departmental proceedings had been initiated under Rule 1A
of the 1965 Rules belong to different grades. It is noted
that the Inquiry Officer, who had inquired into the charges
against both the officers, was the same i.e. ■ G.Kedia,
Commissioner for Departmental Inquiries, who has submitted his
Ieport in the departmental inquiry against the applicant on
29.1.199S anb against Shri Ranbir Singh, Inspector on
2.2.1998. The findings of the Inquiry Officer in his report
against the applicant are that the charge is proved. Taking
xnto account these facts and circumstances of the case, tl'ie
contentions ot Shri Shanker Raju, learned counsel that there
was no common proceeding held against the applicant and any
other officer under Rule 17-A of the Rules read with the
provisions of the 1965 Rules in accordance with law is
untenable. :

12. The other main contention of the learned counsel
for the applicant was that the order for taking disciplinary
action in tfie common proceedings has not been made by the
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competent authority i..e. the Lt. Governor of Delhi .wiho had

subsequently passed the penalty order which has"been impugned

in this O.A. In other words, he has contended that the

initiation of disciplinary proceedings against the applicant

by tl ie Chiei secretary, Delhi by Memorandum da.ted 28..5.199®,

is not in accordance with the Rules. He has also very

vehemently submitted that once the initiation of ttie

departmental proceedings has been done by an authority not

competent to do so, the whole proceedings are .vitiated and

j  cannot be saved by the fact that the penalty order itself had
been passed by the competent authority i.e. the Lt.

Governor. On perusal of the relevant records submitted by the

Ieopondents, it is seen from the notes signed by the Chief

oec r- e La i-y, De i h 1 Adm 1. n i st ra. t i o n., dated T1 .2.1 9S'0' a nd 11 .5.1 990

that he had approved the proposal to take regular departmental

proceedings against the applicant 'which was followed by. the

impugned memo dated 28.5.1990. While the sanction for taking

deparLmerital proceedings had been obtained from the Chief

Secretary, it is further noticed from the records that tlie

Governor of Delhi by his order dated 27.3.1990 had

accorded sanction u/s 197(3) of the Cr.P.C. for prosecution

of the applicant Iri' the competent criminal court.

1 .2.'. Rule 18(1) and the note below sub-rule of the

1965 Rules provides as follows:

(1 ) Wfiere two or more "Government ' servants are
concerned in any case, the President or any other
ai.(thority comipetent to impose the penalty of dismissed
from servioe on all such Government servants mav make
an order directing that disciplinary action aiuinst

of them may be taken in a common, proceeding.

NOTb.-'If the a.i.ithor ities competent to impose the
[Xe'Fkilty of dismissal on such Government servants are
different, an order for taking disciplinary action in
a coiTiinon proceeding may be made by tfie highest of such
authorities "'.."ith, the consent of the others".

<1^
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In .this case,. the Lt. Governor, Delhi has imposed

the punishment of dismissal from service against the applicant

as the disciplinary authority. As a common proceeding has

been held against two officers, it. cannot be disputed that he

is the competent authority to do .so and applicants

submissions to the contrary are rejected. However, as noted

.?.bove_ from the . records, the order directing the disciplinary

action against the applicant and the other officer has not

.  been approved ■ or ordered by the Lt. Governor in 1990. The

approval for initiating the departmental proceedings has been

J  taken only at the level of the Chief Secretary who had also
issued the impugned order dated 28.5.1990.

1h. Shri Rajinder Pandita, learned counsel, had

contended that under Section 1A7 of the Delhi. Police Act, 1978

th_ Administratoi could make Rules for carrying out the

purposes of the Act as provided therein. The Tribunal in its

order dated 20.9.1999 had directed the respondents to bring on

record , tfie relevant Rules, either general or special, under

which the Administrator had exercised his power, to support

^  that the Administrator has empowered the Chief
Secretary, in the present case to exercise the power i.inder
Rule T7-A of the Rules read with Rule 18 of the 1965 Rule.s

This has, hoiAiever, not been done. Shri Shanker Raju, learned

counsel has, therefore, vehemently contended that as the order

directing the disciplinary action against the applicant and
ohn Ranbir Singh, Inspector, have not been issued by the
competent authority,. i.e. the Administrator, the whole

.proceedings have been vitiatedL ^Here it may be mentioned that
It is also not the contention of the respondents that tf-»e

competent authority to impose the penalty order of dismissal
is the Chief Secretary and not, the Lt. Governor of Delhi.. .

^ Shri Rajinder Pandita, learned counsel has, however,, submitted
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that the applicant ha vino not +-r^ 1 1.
--j-.i-t_d to the memorandijm dat^^'d

and having taKen part in the
--iF-inai-y pi oceedings has waived his right to take this

after the penalty order has been passed by the competent
.hi. H.ve to he looKe. Into In tt.

context of ttxe orovleions of Rule ly-A of the Rule, and: Rule
18 of the 1965 Rules reproduced in Paragraphs 9 and 13 above.

15. Rule -,7-A Of the Rules provides that
,  notRithstanClng anything contained In Rules 17 and 16. If the

administrative exigencies so recuire. the Administrator may
entrust the Inquiry to an officer other than a police officer
for conducting inqifirifxx int,-, xu'1  - into the charges of misconduct,

dereliction of duty or corruption, as the case may he a,xl in
such a case the Inquiry Is to be conducted in accordance with
the procedure laid dowh under the Rules. Sinularly, where
officers of different grades are involved in a goint inquiry
to whom different disciplinary Rules are applicable. the
inquiiy shall be conducted in accordance with the procedure
laid down under the the 1965 Rules. The rules for holding a

A^. •■nim_n proceeding/joint proceeding under the 1965 Rules is
provided under Rule 'is. Therefore, reading these Rules
tc..,,.L1iei , It IS seen that what has been laid dowin is the

to be followed in such cases of a joint inquiry. m
the piesent case, no doubt, the respondents have committed an
error in not following the procedure laid down Linder Rule 18
of the 1965 Rules by not obtaining theisanctlon of the Lt.
Governor for proceeding in a common disciplinary action. Here
- have to consider whether this procedure has'vitiated the

pro^eedinggy, mclijding the penalt/ order which has been
passed by the competent author! tA.'



The Supreme Court in State Bank of Patiala and
■Ors. Vs. S.K. Shanna (JT 1996(3) SC 722) has dealt with tC^
relevant ciLiestinn'^^ r,. .1 l1  ns raised m the present case, including
waiver of certain provisions which were conceived in tN?
interest of the delinquent ifficer. The Supreme. Court has
h.ld that an order -passed imposing a punishment on an employee

n__quont upon a '-"lisciplinary/departmental, irxiuiry in
violation of the Rules/Regulations/Statutory provisions
governing such- inquiries should not be set aside 'kutomatically '

-  ...n the ca:>e of violation of a procedural provision, it
cannot be said that it would ■automatically vitiate the
inquiry held or order passed, exoepting certain cases of "no
notice", "no opportunity" and "no hearing" categories, which
are not applicable to the facts of the present case. The Apex
-.jurt has held that in the case of a complaint of violation of

.  -a procedural provision, it should be examine<.i from the point
■  of pi ejudice viz., whether such violation has

preaudiced the delinquent officer/employee in defending
himself properly and effectively. It has beer further. held
that If it is found that he has been so prejudiced,

^  a,:>propriate orders have to be made to repair and remedy the
prejudice, including setting aside the inquiry and/or the order
of;., punishmerrt. However, if no prejudice is established to
have resulted therefrom, it is obvious that no interference is
called for. in this connection, the Apex Court has held that
"it may be remembered that there may be certain procedural
P(o./i-.ions which are of a fundamental character, whose

:  Violation is by itself proof of prejudice. The Court may not
insist on proof of prejudice in such cases". Further, it was
held as follows:

--In ^ the case of violation of a, prnn,c.H, .r-1
provision, which is of a mandatory charantf='r it"h-i-~to be as^rtained whether the provision i^^n'^-i^d
nuM f? "the person proceeded agalrst nr' ininterest. if i-t is found to be ^he "forLr'
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then it must be seen whether the delinquent officer-
has waived the said requirements, either e.xpressly "or
by his conduct- If he is found to have waived it,
tlien the order of punishment cannot be set aside on
the qt ourid of said viola'tiori- If, on the other hand,
it ,^s found that the delinquent officer/employee has
not4«0it or -that the provisior-i could not be wia;ivi=»d by
him, then the Court or Tribunal . should make
appropriate directions (include the setting aside of
the order of punishment), keeping in "'mind the
approach adopted by the Constitution Bench in B..

■ Karunakar , (Managingf Director, E_C I L Vs B
Karunakar (JT 1993 (6) SCil). .The ultimate test is
always the same,'viz-, test of prejudice or the test
of -lair hearing, as it ma.y be called":

17. In this case, the applican't had been isstjed tiie

impugned memorandum; initiating the departmental proceedings

against him as far back as 28.5.1990 which was under tfie

signature of shri V.K. Kapoor, the then Chief Secretary,

Delhi, and incidentally -the preserrt It. Governor of Delhi

As ' held by the Supreme Court in S.K. Sharma's case (supra),

the violation of the procedural provision cotrtained in Rule 18

of ■ the 1965 Rules, which is of a mandatory character, appears

to have been made in the public interest and not exclusively

in the particular .in-terest of the delihquent official. It is

also relevant to note that the applicant himself had not

,  ■ raised any objection to the memorandum dated 28.5.1990

atie.l had taken part in the depar-tmen'tal proceedings. He has.

in fact, raised the issue of competency of the Chief Secretary

^ to issue the order directing common disciplinary proceedings

against him and the other officer after several years, as one
of the grounds to impugn the penalty order passed by -tfie It...

• Governor. Taking into account his conduct, the procedural

provisions which are alleged -to /have,been violated by the

respondents and thie observations of the Apex Court, the

.  conclusion- is inevitable that the applicant is deemed to have

waived his right of protest against tlW order issued by the

Chief Secretary directing taking disciplinary action against

particular facts and circumstances,
we are also unal;>le to ,come to the conclusion that any



p re 3.Lid ice has . been ca.Lised to the applicant pr tlie
cir-CLimstances warrant automatic .setting, aside of the

pLinishment order on this groLind. The observations of the

Tribunal in Shashi Bhushan Sharma. Vs_ , Lt- Governor of Delhi

8.„ .Ors. . (with connected, case) (O.A. 702/90 with 0..A.

7(?)4/90), decided on '28. 10-199A (Para 10, cot^y placed on

record) relied upon by the respondents are also relevant-

18- Therefore, taking into accoLint the facts of the

case, including ttie fact, that reasonable opportu.nity has been

^  granted to the applicant to defend his case and the interest
of justice, we are of the view that the violation of the

procedural provision in Rule 18(1) of the 1965 Rules,, in tf»e

disciplinary action being directed to be taken by an officer

i/.ihn iftias nnf nntri|'-'>eten't "to do so cannot result in autoruatic
'  of

.c-fvi-j-'i CO aside, the p'^unishmejnt order- In the present case, in

case the a.p'p-jlicant's contention is Liptield that the impugned

penalty order of disinissal is vitiated because the initiation

of the dei^artmental p>roceedings has not li-een done by tte

competent a.Lithority, one alternative would be to quash- the

order and remit the case to the respondents to proceed frorn

the be^ginning in accordance with law- Their Lordships of 'the

Supreme Court in S-K- Shannna's case (sup>ra) ha«edealt iwith

this iss-Lie also and held' as- follows:

"  would setting aside the punishment and the ervtire
enquiry on the ground of a'fore'said violcrtion of
sub--clause (iii) be in the interests of justice or
woLild it be its negation? In our respectful opinion,
i't would be tl'ie la'tter.. Justice means justice between
both the parties. The interests of justice equalI'y
demand that the guiilty sliould be p'^unished and "tl"ia't
technicalities aind irregularities which do not
occasion failure of justice are not allowed to defeat
tl'ie ends of j List ice. . .. "

The qLies'tion, therefoi^e, arises whether in "this case

justice has or has not been done' 'to the p:'arties? In the facts

cAnd circLimstances of 'the case, we answier 'this in the piositive.



- I(i-

We are , unable to agree wifh the contention of the learned
counsel for the applicant that preiudioe has, been caused to
the applicant because the sanction to hold the departmental
inciulry had been given by the Chief Secretary and not by tte
tt. Qovernor. Delhi. ,.,hc has r^assed the punishment order as
tlie disciplinary anthoritv,. :

19. We also find from the official records that a
-1-tailed and speaking order hcis been passed by the Lt.
Governor, Delhi on 29.10.1998 imposing the penalty of
d.),.omi.^sal on the applicant. This order has been conveyed to
the applicant by the impugned order dated 12.11 ., 1998 by tiie

Joint Secretary (vigilance). m the order', it has been
clearly ' stated that it has been done by the Joint Secretary
(Vig.) for an on behalf of the Lt. Governor,. Delhi. In the
facts and circumstances, the contention of Shri Shanker Raju,
learned counsel, that the dismissal order has not been passed
by the competent authority, i.e. the Lt. Governor but has

been -passed by the Joint Secretary (vig.). is baseless and

without any merit and it is accordingly rejected. We als» cto

not find any merit in the other contentions raised by the

learned counsel for the applicant to warrant any interference

in the matter.

In the re-.-.-ult, for the reasons given above, the

application fails and is dismissed. No order as to costs

i.„smt. Lakshmi Swaminathan)
Member(J)

1emh>er (Aj

SRD'


